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 The SAS System 14:27 Thursday, May 1, 2008 2 

The CONTENTS Procedure 

Data Set Name IN.EVTADATA Observations 5054 
Member Type DATA Variables 16 
Engine V9 Indexes 0 
Created 14:39 Thursday, May 1, 2008 Observation Length 152 
Last Modified 14:39 Thursday, May 1, 2008 Deleted Observations 0 
Protection Compressed NO 
Data Set Type Sorted NO 
Label 
Data Representation WINDOWS 
Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows) 

Engine/Host Dependent Information 

Data Set Page Size 12288 
Number of Data Set Pages 64 
First Data Page 1 
Max Obs per Page 80 
Obs in First Data Page 60 
Number of Data Set Repairs 0 
File Name evtadata.sas7bdat 
Release Created 9.0000M0 
Host Created XP_PRO 

Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes 

# Variable Type Len Label 

1 ANONID Char 8 ANONYMIZED ID # 
7 EVADMDTE Num 8 HOSPITAL ADMISSION DATE - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 2 ENROLLMENT) 
9 EVASEVNT Num 8 OTHER EVENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS EVENT 
11 EVCULT Num 8 ORGANISM ID? 
14 EVCULTFR Char 15 ORGANISM CULTURED FROM 
2 EVDATE Num 8 DATE OF EVENT -(DAYS SINCE PHASE 2 ENROLLMENT) 
16 EVDATE1 Num 8 DATE OF EVENT - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 1 ENTROLLMENT) 
8 EVDISDTE Num 8 HOSPITAL DISCHARGE DATE 
6 EVHOSP Num 8 PT ADMITTED TO HOSP 
3 EVID2 Num 8 SPECIFIC EVENT - ID2 
10 EVINFECT Num 8 WAS THE EVENT AN INFECTION? 
13 EVORGC Num 8 ORGANISM - CODE 
12 EVORGN Char 20 ORGANISM - TEXT 
5 EVSAME Num 8 INDICATIONS OF CONTINUATION OF PREV EVNT 
15 EVTRANS Num 8 PT TRANSFUSED FOR THIS EVENT 
4 EVW1WK Num 8 SAME TYPE OF EVENT WITHIN 1WK PRECED? 
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* K:\SAS\FMTLIB\EVTA.FMT - 3/12/95;
* First, missing value codes (- #s) are recoded;
* Format statements for the Adult EVENT form; 

* THESE ARE FORMAT STATEMENTS FOR K:\SAS\EVTACDBK.PGM; 

*RECODE NEGATIVE MISSING CODES;

ARRAY NEGCODES EVID2 EVW1WK--EVHOSP EVASEVNT--EVCULT 

EVORGC EVTRANS;

DO OVER NEGCODES;
IF NEGCODES EQ -9 THEN NEGCODES=.;
IF NEGCODES EQ -1 THEN NEGCODES=.A;
IF NEGCODES EQ -8 THEN NEGCODES=.B;
IF NEGCODES EQ -7 THEN NEGCODES=.C;
END; 

ARRAY TXTNEGS EVORGN EVCULTFR;

DO OVER TXTNEGS;

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-7' THEN TXTNEGS='N/A';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-8' THEN TXTNEGS='OUT-OF-RANGE';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-9' THEN TXTNEGS='MISSING,NO RSN';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-1' THEN TXTNEGS='MISSING, WITH RSN';

END; 


ARRAY NEGDATES EVDATE EVADMDTE EVDISDT;

DO OVER NEGDATES;

IF NEGDATES EQ MDY(9,9,9) THEN NEGDATES=.;

IF NEGDATES EQ MDY(1,1,1) THEN NEGDATES=.A;

IF NEGDATES EQ MDY(8,8,8) THEN NEGDATES=.B;

IF NEGDATES EQ MDY(11,11,11) THEN NEGDATES=.C;

END; 


PROC FORMAT; 


*FORMAT EVID2L IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLE EVID2; 


VALUE EVID2L 


10='PAIN' 

20='ACUTE CHEST' 

30='FEVER W/OUT SOURCE'

41='SEPSIS' 

42='MENINGITIS' 

43='OSTEOMYELITIS' 

44='OTH INFECTION' 

50='CNS EVNT-UNSPEC' 

51='OCCLUSIVE STROKE' 

52='HEMORRHAGIC STROKE' 

53='SEIZURE' 

54='OTH CNS EVNT-SPECIFIED' 

60='ACUTE ANEMIA' 

61='SEQUESTRATION'

62='APLASTIC' 

63='OTH ANEMIA' 

70='RIGHT UPPER QUADRANT'

80='PRIAPISM' 

90='SURGERY' 

100='NEW LEG ULCER' 

110='NEW ASEPTIC NECROSIS' 

111='HIP' 

112='SHOULDER' 

120='RENAL COMPLICATION' 

121='URINARY TRACT INFECTION' 
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122='HEMATURIA' 

123='PROTEINURIA' 

124='RENAL INSUFFICIENCY' 

130='DELIVERY' 

140='PREGNANCY COMPLICATIONS' 

150='DEATH' 

160='OTHER EVENT' 

.='MISSING' 

.A='MISSING WITH REASON' 

.B='OUT-OF-RANGE' 

.C='NOT APPLICABLE'; 


*FORMAT NOYES IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES EVW1WK EVSAME EVHOSP EVASEVNT EVINFECT 
EVCULT EVTRANS; 

VALUE NOYES 1='1-NO' 
2='2-YES' 
8='8-N/A (EVENT DTH)'
9='9-DK' 
.='MISSING' 
.A='MISSING WITH REASON' 

.B='OUT-OF-RANGE' 

.C='NOT APPLICABLE'; 


� 
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SPECIFIC EVENT - ID2 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVID2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 . . . 
PAIN 3179 62.9 3179 62.9 
ACUTE CHEST 130 2.6 3309 65.5 
FEVER W/OUT SOUR 43 0.9 3352 66.3 
SEPSIS 34 0.7 3386 67.0 
MENINGITIS 2 0.0 3388 67.0 
OSTEOMYELITIS 16 0.3 3404 67.4 
OTH INFECTION 352 7.0 3756 74.3 

45 3 0.1 3759 74.4 
46 1 0.0 3760 74.4 

CNS EVNT-UNSPEC 3 0.1 3763 74.5 
OCCLUSIVE STROKE 5 0.1 3768 74.6 
HEMORRHAGIC STRO 2 0.0 3770 74.6 
SEIZURE 12 0.2 3782 74.8 
OTH CNS EVNT-SPE 28 0.6 3810 75.4 
ACUTE ANEMIA 79 1.6 3889 77.0 
SEQUESTRATION 5 0.1 3894 77.1 
APLASTIC 5 0.1 3899 77.2 
OTH ANEMIA 35 0.7 3934 77.9 
RIGHT UPPER QUAD 44 0.9 3978 78.7 
PRIAPISM 45 0.9 4023 79.6 
SURGERY 127 2.5 4150 82.1 
NEW LEG ULCER 37 0.7 4187 82.9 
NEW ASEPTIC NECR 2 0.0 4189 82.9 
HIP 14 0.3 4203 83.2 
SHOULDER 4 0.1 4207 83.3 
RENAL COMPLICATI 20 0.4 4227 83.7 
URINARY TRACT IN 77 1.5 4304 85.2 
HEMATURIA 3 0.1 4307 85.2 
PROTEINURIA 1 0.0 4308 85.3 
RENAL INSUFFICIE 50 1.0 4358 86.2 
DELIVERY 4 0.1 4362 86.3 
PREGNANCY COMPLI 6 0.1 4368 86.4 

141 1 0.0 4369 86.5 
DEATH 4 0.1 4373 86.5 
OTHER EVENT 637 12.6 5010 99.1 

161 39 0.8 5049 99.9 
162 4 0.1 5053 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 1 

EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

. 7 . . . 

A 7 . . . 

C 3763 . . . 


1.24 1 0.1 1 0.1 
3 1 0.1 2 0.2 

4.7 1 0.1 3 0.2 
6.99 1 0.1 4 0.3 
8.8 7 0.5 11 0.9 

9 1 0.1 12 0.9 
11.9 2 0.2 14 1.1 

13.41 1 0.1 15 1.2 
13.59 1 0.1 16 1.3 
13.71 1 0.1 17 1.3 
14.24 1 0.1 18 1.4 
14.49 1 0.1 19 1.5 
14.54 1 0.1 20 1.6 
14.74 3 0.2 23 1.8 
23.09 	 1 0.1 24 1.9 


34 4 0.3 28 2.2 

34.04 1 0.1 29 2.3 
EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

34.22 1 0.1 30 2.3 
34.91 2 0.2 32 2.5 
37.81 1 0.1 33 2.6 

DELETED
 

DELETED
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 38.93 5 0.4 38 3.0 
39.27 1 0.1 39 3.1 
39.49 1 0.1 40 3.1 
39.95 3 0.2 43 3.4 
41.1 2 0.2 45 3.5 
41.5 4 0.3 49 3.8 
43.6 1 0.1 50 3.9 

44.14 1 0.1 51 4.0 
45.8 1 0.1 52 4.1 
46.1 	 1 0.1 53 4.2 

47 2 0.2 55 4.3 
51.22 14 1.1 69 5.4 
51.97 	 1 0.1 70 5.5 

53 1 0.1 71 5.6 
53.49 1 0.1 72 5.6 
54.12 1 0.1 73 5.7 
54.2 1 0.1 74 5.8 
54.9 1 0.1 75 5.9 

55.69 1 0.1 76 6.0 
57.8 1 0.1 77 6.0 

57.94 1 0.1 78 6.1 
66.32 1 0.1 79 6.2 
67.2 1 0.1 80 6.3 

67.33 1 0.1 81 6.3 
68.4 3 0.2 84 6.6 
68.5 2 0.2 86 6.7 

69.01 2 0.2 88 6.9 
70.3 4 0.3 92 7.2 
74.8 	 1 0.1 93 7.3 

75 1 0.1 94 7.4 
77.65 2 0.2 96 7.5 
79.9 9 0.7 105 8.2 

80.05 1 0.1 106 8.3 
80.15 1 0.1 107 8.4 
81.59 13 1.0 120 9.4 
81.91 	 11 0.9 131 10.3 

82 1 0.1 132 10.3 
84.15 1 0.1 133 10.4 
84.3 1 0.1 134 10.5 

84.41 1 0.1 135 10.6 
85.11 2 0.2 137 10.7 
85.2 3 0.2 140 11.0 

85.91 1 0.1 141 11.0 
86.04 2 0.2 143 11.2 
86.11 2 0.2 145 11.4 
86.22 2 0.2 147 11.5 
86.27 1 0.1 148 11.6 
86.28 2 0.2 150 11.7 
86.6 3 0.2 153 12.0 

86.69 1 0.1 154 12.1 
88.14 1 0.1 155 12.1 
89.22 1 0.1 156 12.2 
97.64 1 0.1 157 12.3 
97.89 1 0.1 158 12.4 
99.04 5 0.4 163 12.8 
110.4 4 0.3 167 13.1 
110.8 1 0.1 168 13.2 
110.9 	 1 0.1 169 13.2 

111 1 0.1 170 13.3 
112 2 0.2 172 13.5 

112.1 1 0.1 173 13.5 
112.89 1 0.1 174 13.6 
112.9 2 0.2 176 13.8 
117.9 2 0.2 178 13.9 
EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

131.01 3 0.2 181 14.2 
131.02 1 0.1 182 14.3 
131.9 	 1 0.1 183 14.3 

135 7 0.5 190 14.9 
202.8 1 0.1 191 15.0 

202.81 1 0.1 192 15.0 
228.02 	 1 0.1 193 15.1 

233 1 0.1 194 15.2 
239 1 0.1 195 15.3 

244.9 	 3 0.2 198 15.5 
250 6 0.5 204 16.0 
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 250.6 1 0.1 205 16.1 
250.9 2 0.2 207 16.2 
255.4 1 0.1 208 16.3 
263.9 2 0.2 210 16.4 
266.2 2 0.2 212 16.6 
273.9 	 1 0.1 213 16.7 

274 6 0.5 219 17.1 
274.9 14 1.1 233 18.2 
275.4 1 0.1 234 18.3 
276.2 1 0.1 235 18.4 
276.5 1 0.1 236 18.5 
276.7 6 0.5 242 19.0 
276.8 2 0.2 244 19.1 
280.9 1 0.1 245 19.2 
282.6 	 1 0.1 246 19.3 

283 1 0.1 247 19.3 
285.1 1 0.1 248 19.4 
285.8 1 0.1 249 19.5 
285.9 2 0.2 251 19.7 
286.6 1 0.1 252 19.7 
288.8 2 0.2 254 19.9 
289.9 1 0.1 255 20.0 
291.8 	 1 0.1 256 20.0 

292 2 0.2 258 20.2 
298.9 	 2 0.2 260 20.4 

300 2 0.2 262 20.5 
300.9 1 0.1 263 20.6 

302.72 1 0.1 264 20.7 
304.9 	 1 0.1 265 20.8 

305 1 0.1 266 20.8 
306.4 1 0.1 267 20.9 

307.41 1 0.1 268 21.0 
307.81 	 1 0.1 269 21.1 

308 1 0.1 270 21.1 
309 2 0.2 272 21.3 

309.9 	 1 0.1 273 21.4 
311 4 0.3 277 21.7 

346.9 	 1 0.1 278 21.8 
354 2 0.2 280 21.9 
355 1 0.1 281 22.0 

355.8 1 0.1 282 22.1 
355.9 1 0.1 283 22.2 
356.9 2 0.2 285 22.3 
359.4 2 0.2 287 22.5 

360.43 1 0.1 288 22.6 
362.29 7 0.5 295 23.1 
362.81 1 0.1 296 23.2 
366.9 3 0.2 299 23.4 
368.8 	 2 0.2 301 23.6 

369 1 0.1 302 23.6 
369.3 1 0.1 303 23.7 
369.8 1 0.1 304 23.8 
369.9 1 0.1 305 23.9 

376.33 1 0.1 306 24.0 
378.54 2 0.2 308 24.1 
379.23 2 0.2 310 24.3 
EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

379.99 1 0.1 311 24.4 
380.1 1 0.1 312 24.4 
382.9 10 0.8 322 25.2 
388.7 1 0.1 323 25.3 
388.9 	 1 0.1 324 25.4 

401 1 0.1 325 25.5 
401.9 31 2.4 356 27.9 
402.9 4 0.3 360 28.2 
410.7 1 0.1 361 28.3 
410.9 1 0.1 362 28.3 
413.9 3 0.2 365 28.6 
414.9 2 0.2 367 28.7 
415.1 	 1 0.1 368 28.8 

416 2 0.2 370 29.0 
421 2 0.2 372 29.1 

421.9 1 0.1 373 29.2 
423.9 	 1 0.1 374 29.3 

424 3 0.2 377 29.5 
425.4 5 0.4 382 29.9 
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426.11 	 1 0.1 383 30.0 
427 1 0.1 384 30.1 

427.31 2 0.2 386 30.2 
427.81 1 0.1 387 30.3 
427.9 	 4 0.3 391 30.6 

428 48 3.8 439 34.4 
428.1 1 0.1 440 34.5 
434.9 1 0.1 441 34.5 
435.2 1 0.1 442 34.6 
435.9 9 0.7 451 35.3 
437.4 1 0.1 452 35.4 
443.9 2 0.2 454 35.6 

444.21 1 0.1 455 35.6 
444.22 	 1 0.1 456 35.7 

451 1 0.1 457 35.8 
451.9 1 0.1 458 35.9 
453.8 2 0.2 460 36.0 
453.9 1 0.1 461 36.1 
455.6 1 0.1 462 36.2 
455.8 	 1 0.1 463 36.3 

460 2 0.2 465 36.4 
461 2 0.2 467 36.6 

461.1 1 0.1 468 36.6 
461.2 1 0.1 469 36.7 
461.9 	 45 3.5 514 40.3 

462 22 1.7 536 42.0 
463 3 0.2 539 42.2 
464 1 0.1 540 42.3 

465.9 	 110 8.6 650 50.9 
466 17 1.3 667 52.2 
472 2 0.2 669 52.4 

472.1 	 1 0.1 670 52.5 
473 2 0.2 672 52.6 

473.1 1 0.1 673 52.7 
473.8 1 0.1 674 52.8 
473.9 20 1.6 694 54.3 
477.9 4 0.3 698 54.7 
487.1 	 2 0.2 700 54.8 

490 20 1.6 720 56.4 
491.9 3 0.2 723 56.6 
493.9 	 14 1.1 737 57.7 

496 2 0.2 739 57.9 
499.8 1 0.1 740 57.9 
511.9 2 0.2 742 58.1 
512.8 	 1 0.1 743 58.2 

514 2 0.2 745 58.3 
518.81 1 0.1 746 58.4 
522.5 3 0.2 749 58.7 

EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

525.9 1 0.1 750 58.7 
530.1 1 0.1 751 58.8 
530.7 1 0.1 752 58.9 
531.9 10 0.8 762 59.7 
532.9 2 0.2 764 59.8 
533.7 5 0.4 769 60.2 
533.9 	 12 0.9 781 61.2 

535 1 0.1 782 61.2 
535.3 1 0.1 783 61.3 
535.5 3 0.2 786 61.6 
536.8 	 8 0.6 794 62.2 

541 1 0.1 795 62.3 
550.9 1 0.1 796 62.3 
553.1 1 0.1 797 62.4 
553.3 	 1 0.1 798 62.5 

556 1 0.1 799 62.6 
558.9 9 0.7 808 63.3 
560.1 	 1 0.1 809 63.4 

564 6 0.5 815 63.8 
566 1 0.1 816 63.9 

569.3 4 0.3 820 64.2 
569.89 	 1 0.1 821 64.3 

570 2 0.2 823 64.4 
571.8 1 0.1 824 64.5 
573.8 	 1 0.1 825 64.6 

574 4 0.3 829 64.9 
574.2 8 0.6 837 65.5 
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 575 5 0.4 842 65.9 
576.1 	 1 0.1 843 66.0 

577 3 0.2 846 66.2 
578.9 5 0.4 851 66.6 
582.9 	 1 0.1 852 66.7 

585 1 0.1 853 66.8 
586 2 0.2 855 67.0 

588.8 1 0.1 856 67.0 
588.9 1 0.1 857 67.1 
590.8 1 0.1 858 67.2 
593.2 1 0.1 859 67.3 
593.9 1 0.1 860 67.3 
595.9 2 0.2 862 67.5 
597.8 	 2 0.2 864 67.7 

599 1 0.1 865 67.7 
601.9 1 0.1 866 67.8 

607.84 2 0.2 868 68.0 
610.1 2 0.2 870 68.1 
611.1 2 0.2 872 68.3 

611.71 1 0.1 873 68.4 
611.72 3 0.2 876 68.6 
611.79 3 0.2 879 68.8 
611.9 1 0.1 880 68.9 
614.9 	 8 0.6 888 69.5 

616 1 0.1 889 69.6 
616.1 5 0.4 894 70.0 
617.9 	 1 0.1 895 70.1 

618 1 0.1 896 70.2 
623.8 	 4 0.3 900 70.5 

626 1 0.1 901 70.6 
626.8 1 0.1 902 70.6 
627.2 2 0.2 904 70.8 
640.9 1 0.1 905 70.9 
642.4 1 0.1 906 70.9 
648.2 1 0.1 907 71.0 
671.3 1 0.1 908 71.1 
680.1 1 0.1 909 71.2 
680.6 	 2 0.2 911 71.3 

682 1 0.1 912 71.4 
682.4 1 0.1 913 71.5 

EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

682.6 15 1.2 928 72.7 
682.7 1 0.1 929 72.7 

682.88 1 0.1 930 72.8 
682.9 4 0.3 934 73.1 
686.9 4 0.3 938 73.5 
692.9 	 2 0.2 940 73.6 

697 2 0.2 942 73.8 
697.8 1 0.1 943 73.8 
706.8 	 1 0.1 944 73.9 

707 1 0.1 945 74.0 
707.1 	 39 3.1 984 77.1 

708 1 0.1 985 77.1 
709.8 	 1 0.1 986 77.2 

710 37 2.9 1023 80.1 
710.1 1 0.1 1024 80.2 
710.2 	 1 0.1 1025 80.3 

711 1 0.1 1026 80.3 
713.7 1 0.1 1027 80.4 
715.9 3 0.2 1030 80.7 

715.96 1 0.1 1031 80.7 
716.94 1 0.1 1032 80.8 
716.97 1 0.1 1033 80.9 
716.98 1 0.1 1034 81.0 
716.99 1 0.1 1035 81.0 
717.1 1 0.1 1036 81.1 

717.96 1 0.1 1037 81.2 
719.06 4 0.3 1041 81.5 
719.07 2 0.2 1043 81.7 
719.23 1 0.1 1044 81.8 
719.4 1 0.1 1045 81.8 

719.46 1 0.1 1046 81.9 
724.2 2 0.2 1048 82.1 
724.3 3 0.2 1051 82.3 
724.4 1 0.1 1052 82.4 

726.71 1 0.1 1053 82.5 
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 727.3 1 0.1 1054 82.5 
728.85 2 0.2 1056 82.7 
729.1 1 0.1 1057 82.8 
729.2 1 0.1 1058 82.9 

729.81 6 0.5 1064 83.3 
729.82 3 0.2 1067 83.6 
729.9 1 0.1 1068 83.6 
730.1 1 0.1 1069 83.7 

730.15 	 2 0.2 1071 83.9 
733 1 0.1 1072 83.9 

733.41 1 0.1 1073 84.0 
733.42 14 1.1 1087 85.1 
739.8 1 0.1 1088 85.2 
754.7 1 0.1 1089 85.3 

756.17 	 1 0.1 1090 85.4 
780 2 0.2 1092 85.5 

780.1 1 0.1 1093 85.6 
780.4 5 0.4 1098 86.0 
780.5 3 0.2 1101 86.2 

780.52 1 0.1 1102 86.3 
780.7 9 0.7 1111 87.0 
781.3 	 1 0.1 1112 87.1 

782 4 0.3 1116 87.4 
782.1 9 0.7 1125 88.1 
782.2 2 0.2 1127 88.3 
782.4 	 1 0.1 1128 88.3 

783 1 0.1 1129 88.4 
784 15 1.2 1144 89.6 

784.2 2 0.2 1146 89.7 
784.7 14 1.1 1160 90.8 
785.1 5 0.4 1165 91.2 
785.4 4 0.3 1169 91.5 
EVENT CODE 1 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD1  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

785.6 1 0.1 1170 91.6 
785.9 1 0.1 1171 91.7 

786.09 3 0.2 1174 91.9 
786.2 1 0.1 1175 92.0 
786.5 6 0.5 1181 92.5 

786.59 	 1 0.1 1182 92.6 
787 4 0.3 1186 92.9 

787.3 3 0.2 1189 93.1 
788.1 4 0.3 1193 93.4 
788.2 2 0.2 1195 93.6 
788.4 	 2 0.2 1197 93.7 

789 6 0.5 1203 94.2 
789.1 2 0.2 1205 94.4 
789.3 1 0.1 1206 94.4 
790.6 1 0.1 1207 94.5 
790.7 1 0.1 1208 94.6 
795.5 3 0.2 1211 94.8 
795.8 1 0.1 1212 94.9 
796.3 1 0.1 1213 95.0 
801.8 1 0.1 1214 95.1 

807.01 	 1 0.1 1215 95.1 
810 1 0.1 1216 95.2 
816 1 0.1 1217 95.3 
819 1 0.1 1218 95.4 

820.8 1 0.1 1219 95.5 
821.21 	 1 0.1 1220 95.5 

823 1 0.1 1221 95.6 
823.82 1 0.1 1222 95.7 
825.25 	 1 0.1 1223 95.8 

845 2 0.2 1225 95.9 
848.9 1 0.1 1226 96.0 
850.1 	 1 0.1 1227 96.1 

854 1 0.1 1228 96.2 
873.44 1 0.1 1229 96.2 
873.63 	 1 0.1 1230 96.3 

875 1 0.1 1231 96.4 
879.3 1 0.1 1232 96.5 
879.8 	 1 0.1 1233 96.6 

880 1 0.1 1234 96.6 
882.1 	 1 0.1 1235 96.7 

911 1 0.1 1236 96.8 
922.2 1 0.1 1237 96.9 

924.01 1 0.1 1238 96.9 

DELETED
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 924.2 1 0.1 1239 97.0 
924.5 1 0.1 1240 97.1 
958.8 	 1 0.1 1241 97.2 

959 1 0.1 1242 97.3 
959.1 3 0.2 1245 97.5 
959.7 	 2 0.2 1247 97.7 

964 1 0.1 1248 97.7 
987.9 1 0.1 1249 97.8 
995.2 7 0.5 1256 98.4 
996.6 5 0.4 1261 98.7 

996.81 1 0.1 1262 98.8 
997.3 1 0.1 1263 98.9 
998.3 1 0.1 1264 99.0 
998.5 8 0.6 1272 99.6 
999.2 1 0.1 1273 99.7 
999.8 3 0.2 1276 99.9 

999.98 1 0.1 1277 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 3777 

EVENT CODE 2 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD2  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

. 3 . . . 
A 3 . . . 
C 4855 . . . 
1 9 4.7 9 4.7 

6.13 1 0.5 10 5.2 
7 3 1.6 13 6.7 

8.8 2 1.0 15 7.8 
10 1 0.5 16 8.3 

12.65 1 0.5 17 8.8 
13.71 1 0.5 18 9.3 
13.9 1 0.5 19 9.8 

14.73 	 1 0.5 20 10.4 
17 3 1.6 23 11.9 
30 1 0.5 24 12.4 
34 1 0.5 25 13.0 

38.99 1 0.5 26 13.5 
41.1 1 0.5 27 14.0 
41.5 1 0.5 28 14.5 
43.6 1 0.5 29 15.0 

54.21 3 1.6 32 16.6 
57.32 1 0.5 33 17.1 
59.4 	 1 0.5 34 17.6 

60 1 0.5 35 18.1 
66.4 1 0.5 36 18.7 

69.51 	 1 0.5 37 19.2 
71 1 0.5 38 19.7 

79.9 2 1.0 40 20.7 
87.54 1 0.5 41 21.2 
88.32 3 1.6 44 22.8 

112.89 	 1 0.5 45 23.3 
135 1 0.5 46 23.8 

244.9 	 1 0.5 47 24.4 
250 1 0.5 48 24.9 

276.5 2 1.0 50 25.9 
276.8 2 1.0 52 26.9 
276.9 1 0.5 53 27.5 
282.6 	 1 0.5 54 28.0 

285 1 0.5 55 28.5 
285.9 3 1.6 58 30.1 
286.9 	 1 0.5 59 30.6 

300 2 1.0 61 31.6 
300.9 2 1.0 63 32.6 

309.24 	 1 0.5 64 33.2 
311 1 0.5 65 33.7 

337.1 1 0.5 66 34.2 
362.29 2 1.0 68 35.2 
365.9 2 1.0 70 36.3 
366.9 1 0.5 71 36.8 
372.3 1 0.5 72 37.3 
382.9 1 0.5 73 37.8 
388.3 1 0.5 74 38.3 

DELETED
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 401.9 5 2.6 79 40.9 
414.9 2 1.0 81 42.0 
425.4 1 0.5 82 42.5 

427.31 	 1 0.5 83 43.0 
428 3 1.6 86 44.6 

428.1 1 0.5 87 45.1 
444.22 1 0.5 88 45.6 
447.6 1 0.5 89 46.1 
461.3 1 0.5 90 46.6 
461.9 	 8 4.1 98 50.8 

462 1 0.5 99 51.3 
463 2 1.0 101 52.3 

465.9 	 3 1.6 104 53.9 
466 2 1.0 106 54.9 
473 2 1.0 108 56.0 

473.1 1 0.5 109 56.5 
EVENT CODE 2 FROM ICD - 9 BOOK 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVICD2  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

473.9 5 2.6 114 59.1 
477.9 	 1 0.5 115 59.6 

490 2 1.0 117 60.6 
493.9 2 1.0 119 61.7 
511.8 1 0.5 120 62.2 
511.9 1 0.5 121 62.7 
518.4 1 0.5 122 63.2 
531.9 1 0.5 123 63.7 
533.9 	 2 1.0 125 64.8 

556 1 0.5 126 65.3 
569.82 1 0.5 127 65.8 
571.8 1 0.5 128 66.3 
573.3 1 0.5 129 66.8 

574.51 1 0.5 130 67.4 
576.1 	 1 0.5 131 67.9 

578 1 0.5 132 68.4 
578.9 1 0.5 133 68.9 

583.81 	 1 0.5 134 69.4 
586 2 1.0 136 70.5 

588.8 	 1 0.5 137 71.0 
592 1 0.5 138 71.5 

623.8 1 0.5 139 72.0 
625.8 1 0.5 140 72.5 
625.9 1 0.5 141 73.1 
682.3 1 0.5 142 73.6 
682.6 1 0.5 143 74.1 
695.4 1 0.5 144 74.6 
698.9 1 0.5 145 75.1 
707.1 6 3.1 151 78.2 
707.9 	 1 0.5 152 78.8 

710 6 3.1 158 81.9 
711 1 0.5 159 82.4 

715.9 1 0.5 160 82.9 
718.46 1 0.5 161 83.4 
719.03 1 0.5 162 83.9 
719.06 2 1.0 164 85.0 
719.4 1 0.5 165 85.5 
729.5 1 0.5 166 86.0 

729.81 1 0.5 167 86.5 
730.3 1 0.5 168 87.0 
730.9 1 0.5 169 87.6 

733.42 1 0.5 170 88.1 
780.2 	 2 1.0 172 89.1 

782 1 0.5 173 89.6 
782.1 1 0.5 174 90.2 
782.3 	 2 1.0 176 91.2 

784 3 1.6 179 92.7 
784.5 1 0.5 180 93.3 
785.1 1 0.5 181 93.8 

786.09 1 0.5 182 94.3 
786.2 	 1 0.5 183 94.8 

787 1 0.5 184 95.3 
854 1 0.5 185 95.9 

879.4 1 0.5 186 96.4 
890.1 1 0.5 187 96.9 
959.2 1 0.5 188 97.4 
959.9 1 0.5 189 97.9 
964.4 1 0.5 190 98.4 
995.2 2 1.0 192 99.5 

DELETED
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999.99 1 0.5 193 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 4861 

SAME TYPE OF EVENT WITHIN 1WK PRECED? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVW1WK  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 3 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 1 . . . 
1-NO 4448 88.1 4448 88.1 
2-YES 602 11.9 5050 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 4 

INDICATIONS OF CONTINUATION OF PREV EVNT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVSAME  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 47 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 1 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 4452 . . . 
1-NO 75 13.5 75 13.5 
2-YES 386 69.7 461 83.2 
9-DK 93 16.8 554 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 4500 

PT ADMITTED TO HOSP 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVHOSP  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 . . . 
1-NO 3426 67.8 3426 67.8 
2-YES 1627 32.2 5053 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 1 

OTHER EVENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS EVENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVASEVNT  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 9 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 1 . . . 
1-NO 3519 69.8 3519 69.8 
2-YES 1525 30.2 5044 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 10 

WAS THE EVENT AN INFECTION? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVINFECT  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 5 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 1 . . . 
1-NO 4510 89.3 4510 89.3 
2-YES 538 10.7 5048 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 6 
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ORGANISM ID? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVCULT  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 4 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 2 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 4516 . . . 
1-NO 378 71.1 378 71.1 
2-YES 154 28.9 532 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 4522 

ORGANISM - TEXT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVORGN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BACTEROIDES 1 0.0 1 0.0 
BHS, GRP A 3 0.1 4 0.1 
BHS,GRP A 1 0.0 5 0.1 
BHS,GRP D 1 0.0 6 0.1 
BHS-GRP NON-A 1 0.0 7 0.1 
CANDIDA 6 0.1 13 0.3 
CANDIDA ALBICANS 6 0.1 19 0.4 
CANDIDA VAGINITI 1 0.0 20 0.4 
CHLAMYDIA 1 0.0 21 0.4 
CITROBACTER 1 0.0 22 0.4 
E COLI 38 0.8 60 1.2 
ENTEROBACTER 2 0.0 62 1.2 
ENTEROCOCCI 1 0.0 63 1.2 
GARDNERELLA 1 0.0 64 1.3 
GRAM + COCCI 1 0.0 65 1.3 
GRAM + DIPLOCOCC 1 0.0 66 1.3 
GROUP B ENTEROCO 2 0.0 68 1.3 
HEPATITIS B 1 0.0 69 1.4 
HERPES SIMPLEX 1 0.0 70 1.4 
KLEBSIELLA 6 0.1 76 1.5 
MISSING, WITH RS 1 0.0 77 1.5 
MISSING,NO RSN 2 0.0 79 1.6 
MIXED 22 0.4 101 2.0 
MYCOBACTERIUM 1 0.0 102 2.0 
MYCOBACTERIUM TB 1 0.0 103 2.0 
N/A 4900 97.0 5003 99.0 
NOT IDENTIFIED 1 0.0 5004 99.0 
OUT-OF-RANGE 2 0.0 5006 99.1 
PROTEUS SPECIES 1 0.0 5007 99.1 
PSEUDOMONAS 1 0.0 5008 99.1 
S. PNEUMONIAE 3 0.1 5011 99.1 
SALMONELLA 3 0.1 5014 99.2 
STAPH 4 0.1 5018 99.3 
STAPH AUREUS 15 0.3 5033 99.6 
STAPH EPIDERMIDI 6 0.1 5039 99.7 
STAPH HOMINIS 1 0.0 5040 99.7 
STREP 1 0.0 5041 99.7 
STREP PNEUMONIAE 5 0.1 5046 99.8 
STREP VIRIDANS 2 0.0 5048 99.9 
TRICHOMONAS 6 0.1 5054 100.0 

ORGANISM - CODE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVORGC  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

. 5 . . . 
C 4904 . . . 

100 2 1.4 2 1.4 
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 105 1 0.7 3 2.1 

110 15 10.3 18 12.4 

120 6 4.1 24 16.6 

130 2 1.4 26 17.9 

140 4 2.8 30 20.7 

150 1 0.7 31 21.4 

160 1 0.7 32 22.1 

170 8 5.5 40 27.6 

180 1 0.7 41 28.3 

401 38 26.2 79 54.5 

404 3 2.1 82 56.6 

407 1 0.7 83 57.2 

408 6 4.1 89 61.4 

410 2 1.4 91 62.8 

412 1 0.7 92 63.4 

800 1 0.7 93 64.1 


2200 1 0.7 94 64.8 

3100 2 1.4 96 66.2 

5200 1 0.7 97 66.9 

6807 1 0.7 98 67.6 

6812 1 0.7 99 68.3 

9000 24 16.6 123 84.8 

9800 22 15.2 145 100.0 


Frequency Missing = 4909 

ORGANISM CULTURED FROM 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVCULTFR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ABD. DRAINAGE 3 0.1 3 0.1 
ABD. WOUND 2 0.0 5 0.1 
ABSCESS 1 0.0 6 0.1 
ANKLE ULCER 1 0.0 7 0.1 
BLOOD 34 0.7 41 0.8 
CATHETER 2 0.0 43 0.9 
CERVIX + VAGINA 1 0.0 44 0.9 
HIP ASPIRATE 1 0.0 45 0.9 
HIP DRAINAGE 1 0.0 46 0.9 
HIP SUTURE SITE 1 0.0 47 0.9 
L HIP ASPIRATE 1 0.0 48 0.9 
L. INDEX FINGER 1 0.0 49 1.0 
LEG ULCER 1 0.0 50 1.0 
LUNG 1 0.0 51 1.0 
MISSING, WITH R 2 0.0 53 1.0 
MISSING,NO RSN 20 0.4 73 1.4 
MOUTH 1 0.0 74 1.5 
N/A 4891 96.8 4965 98.2 
OUT-OF-RANGE 1 0.0 4966 98.3 
SINUS TRACT-HIP 3 0.1 4969 98.3 
SINUS-L HIP 1 0.0 4970 98.3 
SKIN 3 0.1 4973 98.4 
SPUTUM 17 0.3 4990 98.7 
THROAT 8 0.2 4998 98.9 
URINE 53 1.0 5051 99.9 
WET PREP 1 0.0 5052 100.0 
sinus tract 2 0.0 5054 100.0 

PT TRANSFUSED FOR THIS EVENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EVTRANS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 13 . . . 
MISSING WITH REA 1 . . . 
1-NO 4551 90.3 4551 90.3 
2-YES 487 9.7 5038 100.0 
8-N/A (EVENT DTH 2 0.0 5040 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 14 

EDIT FLAG 
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 Cumulative Cumulative 
EFLAG  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent DELETED 

0-NO EDITS 4786 94.7 4786 94.7 
1-EDITS-NO UPDAT 85 1.7 4871 96.4 
2-EDITS-SOME UPD 5 0.1 4876 96.5 
3-EDITS-ALL UPDA 171 3.4 5047 99.9 
8-EDITS-NO CHANG 4 0.1 5051 99.9 
9-EDITS-BAD RESP 3 0.1 5054 100.0 
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